

Table of Contents

Executive Summary	ES-1
ES1 Purpose and Scope of the Environmental Impact Report	ES-1
ES2 Project Synopsis	ES-2
ES3 Summary of Significant Effects	ES-3
ES4 Scope of EIR	ES-4
ES5 Issues to Be Resolved by the Decision-Making Body	ES-5
ES6 Summary of Project Alternatives.....	ES-5
ES7 Summary of Impacts and Mitigation Measures	ES-8
1.0 Project Description	1.0-1
1.1. Project Overview and Location.....	1.0-1
1.2. Project Objectives	1.0-1
1.2.1. Safari Highlands Ranch Project Objectives.....	1.0-1
1.2.2. Sphere of Influence Update Objectives.....	1.0-2
1.3. Project Components.....	1.0-2
1.3.1. Residential Uses	1.0-3
1.3.2. Access and Circulation	1.0-6
1.3.3. Utilities	1.0-8
1.4. Construction Information and Phasing.....	1.0-9
1.5. Sphere of Influence Update	1.0-12
1.6. Intended Uses of the EIR.....	1.0-14
2.0 Introduction to the Environmental Analysis.....	2.0-1
Notice of Preparation	2.0-1
Approach to the Project Analysis	2.0-5
Environmental Setting.....	2.0-6
Draft EIR and Public Review.....	2.0-8
Response to Comments and Final EIR.....	2.0-9
Certification of the EIR and Project Consideration.....	2.0-9
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.....	2.0-9
2.1 Aesthetics and Visual Resources	2.1-1
2.1.1. Existing Conditions.....	2.1-1
2.1.2. Regulatory Framework	2.1-2
2.1.3. Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.1-10
2.1.4. Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.1-11

2.1.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.1-24
2.2.	Air Quality	2.2-1
2.2.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.2-1
2.2.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.2-6
2.2.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.2-15
2.2.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.2-15
2.2.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.2-22
2.3.	Biological Resources.....	2.3-1
2.3.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.3-1
2.3.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.3-6
2.3.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.3-15
2.3.4.	Project Design Features.....	2.3-15
2.3.5.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.3-18
2.3.6.	Sources Cited.....	2.3-50
2.4.	Cultural Resources	2.4-1
2.4.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.4-1
2.4.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.4-4
2.4.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.4-11
2.4.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.4-11
2.4.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.4-19
2.5.	Geology and Soils.....	2.5-1
2.5.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.5-1
2.5.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.5-6
2.5.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.5-9
2.5.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.5-10
2.5.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.5-17
2.6.	Greenhouse Gas Emissions	2.6-1
2.6.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.6-1
2.6.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.6-2
2.6.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.6-12
2.6.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.6-14
2.6.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.6-29
2.7.	Hazards and Hazardous Materials.....	2.7-1
2.7.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.7-1
2.7.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.7-6
2.7.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.7-11
2.7.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.7-11
2.7.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.7-15
2.8.	Hydrology and Water Quality.....	2.8-1
2.8.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.8-2

2.8.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.8-3
2.8.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.8-11
2.8.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.8-12
2.8.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.8-21
2.9.	Land Use and Planning	2.9-1
2.9.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.9-1
2.9.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.9-3
2.9.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.9-9
2.9.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.9-10
2.9.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.9-14
2.10.	Noise	2.10-1
2.10.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.10-8
2.10.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.10-11
2.10.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.10-17
2.10.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.10-17
2.10.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.10-35
2.11.	Public Services and Recreation.....	2.11-1
2.11.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.11-1
2.11.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.11-5
2.11.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.11-7
2.11.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.11-8
2.11.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.11-13
2.12.	Traffic and Circulation.....	2.12-1
2.12.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.12-2
2.12.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.12-6
2.12.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.12-12
2.12.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.12-17
2.12.5.	VMT Assessment	2.12-43
2.12.6.	Sources Cited.....	2.12-46
2.13.	Utilities and Service Systems	2.13-1
2.13.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.13-2
2.13.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.13-12
2.13.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.13-25
2.13.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.13-25
2.13.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.13-33
2.14.	Wildfire Hazards	2.14-1
2.14.1.	Existing Conditions.....	2.14-1
2.14.2.	Regulatory Framework	2.14-3
2.14.3.	Thresholds for Determination of Significance.....	2.14-9
2.14.4.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	2.14-10

2.14.5.	Sources Cited.....	2.14-20
3.0	Sphere of Influence Update, SHR Reorganization, Cumulative, and Growth-Inducing Impacts Analysis.....	3.0-1
3.1.	Sphere of Influence Update	3.0-1
3.1.1.	Existing Conditions.....	3.0-2
3.1.2.	Regulatory Framework	3.0-5
3.1.3.	Analysis of Project Effects and Determination of Significance	3.0-8
3.2.	Cumulative Impact Analysis	3.0-10
3.2.1.	Aesthetics and Visual Resources	3.0-10
3.2.2.	Air Quality	3.0-16
3.2.3.	Biological Resources	3.0-18
3.2.4.	Cultural Resources.....	3.0-20
3.2.5.	Geology and Soils.....	3.0-21
3.2.6.	Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	3.0-22
3.2.7.	Hazards and Hazardous Materials	3.0-22
3.2.8.	Hydrology and Water Quality.....	3.0-23
3.2.9.	Land Use and Planning.....	3.0-23
3.2.10.	Noise	3.0-24
3.2.11.	Public Services and Recreation.....	3.0-26
3.2.12.	Traffic and Circulation.....	3.0-27
3.2.13.	Utilities and Service Systems.....	3.0-28
3.2.14.	Wildfire Hazards.....	3.0-28
3.3.	Growth Inducement	3.0-32
3.3.1.	Growth Inducement Due to Land Use Policy Changes and Construction of Housing.....	3.0-32
3.3.2.	Growth Inducement Due to Provision of Public Services and Recreation	3.0-34
3.3.3.	Growth Inducement Due to Roadway Construction/Improvements	3.0-35
3.3.4.	Growth Inducement Due to Extension of Public Utilities.....	3.0-35
3.3.5.	Conclusion.....	3.0-36
3.3.6.	Sources Cited.....	3.0-37
4.0	Other CEQA Considerations.....	4.0-1
4.1.	Energy Conservation.....	4.0-1
4.1.1.	Electricity/Natural Gas Services.....	4.0-1
4.1.2.	Energy Usage	4.0-1
4.1.3.	Regulatory Setting.....	4.0-3
4.1.4.	Evaluation.....	4.0-4

4.2. Significant Unavoidable Impacts and Irreversible Changes to the Environment	4.0-7
4.3. Effects Determined to Be Not Significant.....	4.0-9
4.3.1. Agriculture and Forestry Resources.....	4.0-9
4.3.2. Mineral Resources	4.0-11
4.3.3. Population and Housing.....	4.0-12
4.4. Sources Cited.....	4.0-13
5.0 Project Alternatives.....	5.0-1
5.1. Introduction	5.0-1
5.2. Project Objectives	5.0-1
5.2.1. Safari Highlands Ranch Project Objectives.....	5.0-2
5.2.2. Sphere of Influence Update Objectives	5.0-2
5.3. Alternatives Considered but Rejected	5.0-2
5.3.1. Maximum Density Allowed Under the General Plan Alternative.....	5.0-3
5.3.2. Alternative Project Access Alternative.....	5.0-3
5.4. Alternatives Analyzed.....	5.0-4
5.4.1. Alternative #1: No Project Alternative.....	5.0-5
5.4.2. Alternative #2: Existing Zoning Alternative.....	5.0-5
5.4.3. Alternative #3: Traditional Zoning Alternative.....	5.0-6
5.5. Alternatives Analysis	5.0-6
5.5.1. Alternative #1: No Project Alternative.....	5.0-7
5.5.2. Alternative #2: Existing Zoning Alternative.....	5.0-10
5.5.3. Alternative #3: Traditional Zoning Alternative.....	5.0-16
5.6. Environmentally Superior Alternative	5.0-11
5.7. Sources Cited.....	5.0-23
6.0 Preparers.....	6.0-1
6.1 Environmental Impact Report.....	6.0-1
6.2 Technical Studies.....	6.0-1

List of Appendices

(under separate cover and included on CD)

Appendix 1.1	Safari Highlands Ranch Specific Plan
Appendix 2.0	Notice of Preparation
Appendix 2.1	Aesthetics Technical Report
Appendix 2.2	Air Quality Data
Appendix 2.3	Biological Technical Report
Appendix 2.4-1	Archaeological and Historical Report

Appendix 2.4-2 AB 52 Consultation (Tribal Cultural Resources)
 Appendix 2.5 Geologic Reconnaissance Report
 Appendix 2.6 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Data
 Appendix 2.7 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
 Appendix 2.8-1 CEQA Drainage Study
 Appendix 2.8-2 Priority Development Project Storm Water Quality Management Plan
 Appendix 2.10 Noise Modeling Data
 Appendix 2.11 City of Escondido Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence (MSR/SOI) Study
 Appendix 2.12-1 Transportation Impact Analysis
 Appendix 2.12-2 Vehicle Miles Traveled Memorandum
 Appendix 2.13-1 Potable Water and Recycled Water Report
 Appendix 2.13-2 Wastewater Report
 Appendix 2.13-3 Water Supply Assessment
 Appendix 2.14 Fire Protection Plan

List of Tables

Table ES-1. Land Use Summary ES-2
 Table ES-2. Summary of Impacts and Mitigation Measures..... ES-8
 Table 1 1. Land Use Summary 1.0-2
 Table 1-2. Matrix of Required Approvals and Permits 1.0-14
 Table 2-1. NOP Comment Letters Summary 2.0-2
 Summary of Aesthetics and Visual Resources Impacts..... 2.1-1
 Summary of Air Quality Impacts..... 2.2-1
 Table 2.2-1. Criteria Air Pollutants Summary of Common Sources and Effects..... 2.2-3
 Table 2.2-2. Summary of Ambient Air Quality Data..... 2.2-4
 Table 2.2-3. Federal and State Ambient Air Quality Attainment Status for the SDAB 2.2-4
 Table 2.2-4. City of Escondido Daily Emission Screening Level Criteria..... 2.2-12
 Table 2.2-5. Daily Construction Emissions – Maximum Pounds per Day (Unmitigated) 2.2-17
 Table 2.2-6. Daily Construction Emissions – Maximum Pounds per Day (Mitigated)..... 2.2-18
 Table 2.2-7. Long-Term Operational Emissions – Maximum Pounds per Day (Unmitigated) 2.2-19
 Table 2.2-8. Long-Term Operational Emissions – Maximum Pounds per Day (Mitigated)..... 2.2-19
 Summary of Biological Resources Impacts 2.3-1
 Table 2.3-1. Vegetation within Safari Highlands Ranch Project Biological Study Area 2.3-3
 Table 2.3-2. Conserved On-Site Habitat with Project Implementation 2.3-16

Table 2.3-3.	Summary of Sensitive Plant Species Quantities and Location within Project Site.....	2.3-19
Table 2.3-4.	Summary of Sensitive Animal Species Locations within Project Site.....	2.3-27
Table 2.3-5.	Summary of Direct Impacts to Habitats and Vegetation Communities..	2.3-35
Table 2.3-6.	Vegetation On-site Impacts – Safari Highlands Ranch Ownership Only	2.3-36
Table 2.3-7.	Vegetation Off-site Impacts – Main Entrance Access Road and Two Emergency Access Roads.....	2.3-37
Table 2.3-8.	Project Habitat Conservation Open Space and Habitat Mitigation Ratios/Requirements	2.3-38
Table 2.3-9.	Summary of Direct Impacts to Jurisdictional Resources	2.3-43
	Summary of Cultural Resources Impacts	2.4-1
Table 2.4-1.	Summary of Investigations at the Safari Highlands Ranch Sites	2.4-3
Table 2.4-2.	SHR Project-Related Cultural Resource Impacts.....	2.4-3
	Summary of Geology and Soils Impacts	2.5-1
Table 2.5-1.	Soil Properties Summary.....	2.5-3
Table 2.5-2.	Criteria for Rating Shrink-Swell Potential of Soils.....	2.5-4
Table 2.5-3.	Probabilistic Seismic Hazard Parameters	2.5-12
Table 2.5-4.	Probabilistic Seismic Parameters for Selected Faults	2.5-12
	Summary of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Impacts	2.6-1
Table 2.6-1.	California Climate Change Legislation	2.6-8
Table 2.6-2.	2025 Interpolated City Specific Efficiency Metric	2.6-14
Table 2.6-3.	Estimated Greenhouse Gas Emissions	2.6-15
Table 2.6-4.	Screening Table for Implementation of GHG Reduction Measures for Residential Development.....	2.6-16
Table 2.6-5.	San Diego Forward: The Regional Plan Consistency Analysis	2.6-24
	Summary of Hazards and Hazardous Materials Impacts	2.7-1
Table 2.7 1.	LUST Sites within a Quarter Mile of Project Site.....	2.7-5
	Summary of Hydrology and Water Quality Impacts	2.8-1
	Summary of Land Use and Planning Impacts	2.9-1
	Summary of Noise Impacts	2.10-1
Table 2.10-1.	Definitions of Acoustical Terms	2.10-4
Table 2.10-2.	Human Reaction and Damage to Buildings for Continuous or Frequent Intermittent Vibration Levels	2.10-7
Table 2.10-3.	Existing Noise Levels in the Project Vicinity	2.10-9
Table 2.10-4.	Existing Traffic Noise Levels.....	2.10-10
Table 2.10-5.	Exterior Incremental Environmental Noise Impact Standards for Noise-Sensitive Uses	2.10-12

Table 2.10-6. City of Escondido Exterior Sound Limit Levels.....	2.10-15
Table 2.10-7. Existing plus Project Conditions Predicted Noise Levels	2.10-20
Table 2.10-8. Representative Vibration Source Levels for Construction Equipment (PPV).....	2.10-23
Table 2.10-9. Blast Variables	2.10-25
Table 2.10-10. Maximum Noise Levels Generated by Construction Equipment	2.10-27
Table 2.10-11. Construction Average Leq (dBA) Noise Levels by Receptor Distance and Construction Phase.....	2.10-29
Summary of Public Services and Recreation Impacts	2.11-1
Table 2.11-1. Existing City Parks in Proximity to Project Site.....	2.11-4
Table 2.11-2. Summary of City of Escondido Library Facilities.....	2.11-5
Summary of Traffic and Circulation Impacts	2.12-1
Table 2.12-1. Study Area Intersections	2.12-4
Table 2.12-2. Study Area Street Segments.....	2.12-5
Table 2.12-3. City of Escondido Traffic Impact Significance Thresholds	2.12-13
Table 2.12-4. City of San Diego Traffic Impact Significant Thresholds	2.12-14
Table 2.12-5. Measures of Significant Project Impacts to Congestion on Circulation Element Road Segments Allowable Increases on Congested Road Segments	2.12-14
Table 2.12-6. Measures of Significant Project Impacts to Congestion on Intersections.....	2.12-15
Table 2.12-7. SANTEC/ITE Traffic Impact Significance Thresholds	2.12-16
Table 2.12-8. Project Trip Generation.....	2.12-18
Table 2.12-9. Trip Generation for Rerouted Residents of Zoo Road	2.12-19
Table 2.12-10. Near-Term Intersection Operations	2.12-21
Table 2.12-11. Near-Term Street Segment Operations.....	2.12-25
Table 2.12-12. Near-Term Ramp Meter Operations – Fixed Rate.....	2.12-28
Table 2.12-13. Near-Term Freeway Segment Operations	2.12-29
Table 2.12-14. General Plan Year 2035 Street Segment Operations.....	2.12-31
Table 2.12-15. Vehicle Miles Traveled Model Scenarios.....	2.12-44
Table 2.12-16. Vehicle Miles Traveled and Average Trip Length	2.12-44
Summary of Utilities and Service Systems Impacts	2.13-1
Table 2.13-1. Current and Projected Water Service Area Population.....	2.13-3
Table 2.13-2. Current and Projected Water Demand.....	2.13-3
Table 2.13-3. Projected Wastewater Flows	2.13-26
Table 2.13-4. Projected Water Demand – Proposed Project	2.13-29
Summary of Wildfire Hazards Impacts	2.14-1

Table 2.14-1.	Escondido Fire Department Responding Stations Summary	2.14-2
Table 3.1-1.	Candidate Study Area Summary	3.0-3
Table 3.1-2.	MSR/SOI Study Recommendations.....	3.0-7
Table 3.2-1.	Cumulative Projects in the Vicinity of Safari Highlands.....	3.0-11
Table 3.2-2.	Cumulative Plus Project Conditions Predicted Noise Levels	3.0-25
Table 4.1-1.	Nonresidential and Residential Electricity Consumption in San Diego County, 2008–2015.....	4.0-2
Table 4.1-2.	Nonresidential and Residential Natural Gas Consumption in San Diego County, 2008–2015.....	4.0-2
Table 4.1-3.	Daily Automotive Fuel Consumption in San Diego County, 2008–2016.	4.0-3
Table 4.1-4.	Proposed Project Energy Consumption	4.0-5
Table 5-1.	Comparison of Alternatives to the Proposed Project	5.0-22

List of Figures

Figure 1-1A	Safari Highlands Ranch Location Map	1.0-17
Figure 1-1B	Sphere of Influence Study Areas.....	1.0-19
Figure 1-2A	Illustrative Site Plan.....	1.0-21
Figure 1-2B	Specific Plan Map.....	1.0-23
Figure 1-2C	Conceptual Plan for Extension of Public Services.....	1.0-25
Figure 1-3	Proposed Parks, Trails, and Walks.....	1.0-27
Figure 1-4	Conceptual Village Core Design	1.0-29
Figure 1-5	Proposed Resource Open Space.....	1.0-31
Figure 1-6.	Representative Street Sections.....	1.0-33
Figure 2-1.	Aerial Photograph	2.0-11
Figure 2-2A.	Representative Site Photos.....	2.0-13
Figure 2-2B.	Representative Site Photos.....	2.0-15
Figure 2.1-1.	Slopes and Ridgelines.....	2.1-25
Figure 2.1-2.	Conceptual Views.....	2.1-27
Figure 2.1-3.	Viewshed/cKOP Locations	2.1-29
Figure 2.1-4A.	Existing View from KOP 1 (View 1 of 2) – 16778 Rockwood Road (Zoo Road)	2.1-31
Figure 2.1-4B.	1 Proposed View from KOP (View 1 of 2) – 16778 Rockwood Road (Zoo Road)	2.1-33
Figure 2.1-5A.	Existing View from KOP 1 (View 2 of 2) – 16778 Rockwood Road (Zoo Road)	2.1-35
Figure 2.1-5B.	Proposed View from KOP 1 (View 2 of 2) – 16778 Rockwood Road (Zoo Road)	2.1-37

Figure 2.1-6A.	Existing View from KOP 10 – Intersection of San Pasqual Road and SR-78.....	2.1-39
Figure 2.1-6B.	Proposed View from KOP 10 – Intersection of San Pasqual Road and SR-78.....	2.1-41
Figure 2.1-7A.	Existing View from KOP 14 – Southern End of Vistamonte Glen.....	2.1-43
Figure 2.1-7B.	Proposed View from KOP 14 – Southern End of Vistamonte Glen ..	2.1-45
Figure 2.1-8A.	Existing View from KOP 19 – Western Edge of Eagle Crest Golf Club’s 12th Fairway.....	2.1-47
Figure 2.1-8B.	Proposed View from KOP 19 – Western Edge of Eagle Crest Golf Club’s 12th Fairway.....	2.1-49
Figure 2.1-9A.	Existing View from KOP 20 – West of Eagle Crest Golf Club’s 15th Green	2.1-51
Figure 2.1-9B.	Proposed View from KOP 20 – West of Eagle Crest Golf Club’s 15th Green	2.1-53
Figure 2.3-1A	Biological Resources Map	2.3-51
Figure 2.3-1B	Biological Resources Map	2.3-53
Figure 2.3-1C	Biological Resources Map	2.3-55
Figure 2.3-2A	Jurisdictional Resources and Impacts Map.....	2.3-57
Figure 2.3-2B	Jurisdictional Resources and Impacts Map.....	2.3-59
Figure 2.3-2C	Jurisdictional Resources and Impacts Map.....	2.3-61
Figure 2.3-3	Oak Distribution within Project Limits	2.3-63
Figure 2.3-4A	Biological Impacts Map	2.3-65
Figure 2.3-4B	Biological Impacts Map	2.3-67
Figure 2.3-4C	Biological Impacts Map	2.3-69
Figure 2.3-5	Proposed Project Conservation Open Space	2.3-71
Figure 2.3-6	Habitat Connectivity and Wildlife Corridor Map.....	2.3-73
Figure 2.3-7	Wildlife Movement Corridor Map.....	2.3-75
Figure 2.8-1.	Project Watershed Map	2.8-23
Figure 2.8-2.	Hydrology Map – Proposed Condition (Drainage Area A)	2.8-25
Figure 2.8-3A.	Hydrology Map – Proposed Condition (Drainage Area B)	2.8-27
Figure 2.8-3B.	Hydrology Map – Proposed Condition (Drainage Area B)	2.8-29
Figure 2.8-4.	Proposed Basin and Culvert Locations	2.8-31
Figure 2.10-1.	Typical Community Noise Levels.....	2.10-37
Figure 2.10-2.	Noise Measurement Locations	2.10-39
Figure 2.10-3.	General Plan Land Use Compatibility Standards	2.10-41
Figure 2.11-1.	Parks and Recreational Facilities	2.11-15
Figure 2.12-1.	Existing Traffic Volumes	2.12-47
Figure 2.12-2.	Project Traffic Distribution	2.12-49

Figure 2.12-3. Project Traffic Volumes 2.12-51
Figure 2.12-4. Total Project (Project plus Zoo Road Rerouting) Traffic Volumes ... 2.12-53
Figure 2.12-5. Existing plus Project Traffic Volumes 2.12-55
Figure 2.12-6. Cumulative Projects Traffic Volumes 2.12-57
Figure 2.12-7. Existing plus Cumulative Projects plus Project Traffic Volumes 2.12-59
Figure 2.12-8. General Plan (Year 2035) Traffic Volumes 2.12-61
Figure 2.14-1. Safari Highlands Ranch Wildland Fire Evacuation Plan 2.14-21
Figure 5.1-1. Alternative Project Access Alternative (Biological Resources)..... 5.0-25
Figure 5.1-2. Existing Zoning Alternative..... 5.0-27
Figure 5.1-3. Traditional Zoning Alternative..... 5.0-29

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK